

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1866.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

ог тне

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Chapter 140.

An act amending section three of chapter seventy-eight of the acts and resolves of eighteen hundred sixty-one establishing the police court of the city of Rockland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section three of chapter seventy-eight of the acts and resolves of eighteen hundred sixty-one, is hereby amended by striking out the word "twenty" in the third line and inserting the word *fifty* in its stead, and by striking out the words "such sentence as is provided by law for such offence," in the fourth line, and inserting instead thereof the words, sentence of imprisonment in the county jail or house of correction not exceeding one year, or fine not exceeding one hundred dollars, so that the section as amended shall read as follows :----

SECT. 3. Said judge shall have jurisdiction in all cases of simple larceny when the property alleged to have been stolen shall not and powers of exceed in value, the sum of fifty dollars, and on conviction award sentence of imprisonment in the county jail or house of correction not exceeding one year, or fine not exceeding one hundred dollars, and shall have exclusive jurisdiction of all offences against the ordinances and by-laws of said city, though the penalty therefor may accrue to said city; and in the prosecutions on any such ordi- Form of nances, or by-laws, or any special law of the state relating to said complaint, &c. city, such by-law, ordinance, or special law, need not be recited in the complaint or process, nor the allegations therein be more particular than in prosecutions on a public statute.

This act shall take effect when approved by the gov-SECT. 2. ernor.

Approved February 21, 1866.

Chapter 141.

An act to amend "an act to incorporate Norway Savings Bank."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The name of E. A. Holmes is hereby striken out and Amendment. the name of Ezra F. Beal inserted instead thereof in the first line of the first section; and the name of said Beal is striken out wherever it occurs subsequently in said section.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 21, 1866.

Снар. 140.

113

Amendment.

Jurisdiction judge.